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to his Unstarred Question No. 36 on the 10th November. 1952.

Tea Export Committee Report

♦392. Shri A. M. Thomas: (a) Will
the Minister of Commerce and Indns-

be pleased to state whether the Tea Export Committee has submitted its report on the difficulties facing the Indian Tea Industry?

(b) If so, what are the suggestions contained therein?

(c) Have Government taken action on them?

any

The Afinister of Commerce (Sfcri r̂markar): (a) to (c). A copy of the Report submitted by the Official Team on the Tea Industry is laid on the Table of the House.
[Copv placed An the Library. See No.
IV.R.171(14)].  ■

A copy of the Press Note released by Government on the 19th instant,, announcing the main recommendations made in the R̂x>rt and the action taken by Govewmient thereon is also laid on the Table of the House [See Appendix IV. annexure No. 26].

Corrugated Iron Sheets

236. Shri Dabhi: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased tc state;

(a) the production of corrugated iron-sheets in the country during the years 1950-51 and 1951-52;

(b) the total quantity of corrufiat-
ed iron-sheets imported into India during the years 1950-51 and 1951-52; and

(c) the quota allotted to each State during the years 1950-51 and 1951-52?

The Minister of Commerce and* Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamadiari):
(a)  1950-51—80,681  tons,  1951-52—
69,190 tons.

(b) There were no imports of corrugated sheets in 19d0-51. The imports in 1951-52 amounted to 16 tons.

(c) Figures for sheets are not available, as the allotments to the States are made in bulk and notcate-
gory-wise. Within their bulk allotments, the States can indent for any categories of steel they like. A statement showing total allocations of steel to the various-States in respect of the years 1950-51  and 1951-52 is
laid on the Table of the House [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 27]

(̂ )  ̂H  ^

 ̂ aftr   ̂

f3TT R̂TfT* arrziTcT r̂̂TT t

(̂ )  ̂    ̂ amTRT

(«r) %

wrrri ?

Hie Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanterkar): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix IV, annexure No. 28.]

(c) The information is not available.
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The Deputy Minister of Rdiabilita-
tion (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): No. Plans for giving cojnpensation to displaced landlords from West Pakistan are still under consideration and no decision of the kind referred to has been taken.

Sterculia Uren

239. Shri Balwant Sinha Mehta: (a)
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the causes for fall in price of Sterculia Uren?

(b) To what countries is it being exported mostly?

(c) What are its uses and why is it not being wholly used in our country?
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(d) Are Government aware that it is one ol the main sources of income for Adivasis of Rajasthan?
The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmakar): It is presumed that the hon. Member refers to Sterculia *gum*.
The answer has been fram̂ accordingly.

(a) Government have no inforpia-
tion.

(b) Countries to which exports are made are not shown in the Accounts relating to the Foreign Sea and Air Borne Trade and Navigation of India.
(c) It is used as a suspending agent artfl as a slabiUser for emulsions. It is not being used whoUy jn the country because another product, namely, *̂ a-
gacanth' gum is preferred whenever available and Sterculia *gum* is used only as an alternative.

(d) Government have no information.

NlTRO-CELLXnX>SE L&NQUERS AND

Titanium-Dioxide

240. Sardar Hukam Singh: WiUthe Minister of Ckimmerce and Indiuftry be pleased to state:

(a) what was the production of nitro-cellulose lanquers and titanium-dioxide in the new plants put up in 1951; and

(b) whether both the plants worked to their full capacity during 1952?
The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krlshnamachari):
(a)—

1951 1952

Nitro-cellulose
lacnquers and
ancillaries

Titanium
Dioxide

30,397  64,142
gallons  gallons

(January to
October.)

152 tons  223 tons*
(January to
June.)

•The production of Titanium Dioxide stopp̂ from the 23rd June 1952.
(b) No, Stt.

Rubber

241. Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay: (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Ittdnstry be pleased to state what was the price rate of raw rubber in the year 1947 and what was the price upto 20th May, 1952?
(b) What has been the increase in the cost of production during the last three years and how has it affected the production of raw rubber?

(c) What has been the increase in the price level in the world during the
%st year and how has that increase been allowed to be shared by the growers of rubber in India?

(d) What steps are being taken to rehabilitate the rubber growers in our country?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarfcar): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) A statement showing the cost of production as determined by the Government Cost Accounts Officer in 1948, the Indian Tariff Board in 1951 and the Tariff Commission in 1952, and also showing the production of raw rubber during the years 194& to 1952, is laid on the Table of the House.

(c) A statement showing the Singapore prices of raw rubber during the period June 1951 to October 1952 is laid on the Table of the House. It will be observed that world prices have actually come down during this period.

[For (a) to (c). See Appendix IV, annexure No. 29]
(d) Government ensures that the growers get for their produce a f ̂
price and an assured market. inside the country. In addition to affording ^s security to the. growers the cost of production of rubber, on which internal prices are based, includes a provirion for reliabiUtation of the rubber estetes.
Government have also in mind a development scheme to aid the expansion of the industry.

fNPUSTRiAL Housing Scheme in

W est Bengal

242. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supplj' be pleased to state:

(a) how many houses for industri.il labour are going to be constructed in the current year in the industrial areas of West Bengal;

(b) how the Rs. 9 crore subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme of Government will help expediting the construction; •

(c) the number of houses constructed for tea labour in West Bengal in 1951-52 and the number of those that are proposed to be constructed in 1952-53; and

(d) whether the tea planters ĥive received any help from the Government of India in the form of loans to expedite housing construction?

The Minister of Works, Honsing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) and (b). The West Bengal Grovemment have come up to the CSovemment of India with a proix>sal for the grant, of subsidy and loaiu. under the Subsidised Industrial Housing Scheme, to construct at Calcutta, during the current year:

